As a result of Turn Key’s negligence, Plaintiff is entitled to damages. 

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, based on the foregoing, Plaintiff prays this Court grant him the 

relief sought, including but not limited to actual and compensatory in excess of Seventy-

Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00), with interest accruing from the date of filing suit,  

punitive damages for  Defendants Doto’s, Myles-Henderson’s, and Kariuki’s  reckless 

disregard of Ms. Hanchett’s federally protected rights, the costs of bringing this action, a 

reasonable attorneys’ fee, along with such other relief as is deemed just and equitable.